

# LAWS

## OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

#### AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

# AS PASSED AT THE

# FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

## ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**Department of Human Services; Aid to Families with Dependent Children work incentive plan.** The Department of Human Services shall submit for approval to any special legislative session held prior to January 1, 1982, or to the Second Regular Session of the 110th Legislature if no special session is held, a plan for the Aid to Families with Dependent Children Program which provides maximum work incentive in the Aid to Families with Dependent Children grant calculation formula consistent with federal law and regulations. The plan shall ensure no reduction in grants to the Aid to Families with Dependent Children recipients with no outside income.

Effective September 18, 1981

# CHAPTER 44

#### H. P. 235 – L. D. 271

## AN ACT to Amend the Waldoboro Sewer District Charter.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P&SL 1963, c. 146, § 14, 6th  $\P$ , 2nd sentence is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

Each trustee, as such, shall receive in full compensation for his services \$10 each meeting attended, plus travel and expenses, the total not to exceed \$200 per year. The treasurer may be allowed such compensation as the trustees shall determine.

Sec. 2. P&SL 1963, c. 146, § 24, 2nd ¶, 4th sentence is amended to read:

The treasurer, when a rate, toll, rent or other charge has been committed to him for collection may, after the expiration of 3 months and within one year after date when the same became due and payable, in the case of a person resident in the district give, or cause to be given to such person, or leave or cause to be left, at his last and usual place of abode, or give by registered or certified mail addressed to his last known address, a notice in writing signed by the treasurer stating the amount of such rate, toll, rent or other charge, describing the real estate upon which the lien is claimed, and stating that a lien is claimed on said real estate to secure the payment of said rate, toll, rent or other charge and demanding within 30 days after the service of such notice payment as aforesaid.

Sec. 3. P&SL 1963, c. 146, § 24, 2nd  $\P$ , last sentence is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

The fee to be charged by the district to the ratepayer for the notice and filing and for discharge of paid liens shall not exceed the cost to the district of those actions.

Sec. 4. P&SL 1963, c. 146, § 27, as enacted by P&SL 1963, c. 216, § 2, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

Sec. 27. Town of Waldoboro authorized to raise money to contribute to district. Notwithstanding the creation of the Waldoboro Sewer District as a separate entity, the Town of Waldoboro is hereby authorized from time to time to raise and appropriate money for the purpose of providing financial assistance to that district, provided that the amount of the contribution has been voted by the inhabitants of the Town of Waldoboro at any annual or special town meeting, and provided that any payments to the sinking fund from all sources shall be restricted to the levels set forth in section 18.

Sec. 5. Effective date. Section 4 of this Act shall become effective when approved by the voters of the Town of Waldoboro by referendum, which referendum shall be held before December 31, 1983.

Effective September 18, 1981, unless otherwise indicated

# CHAPTER 45

#### H. P. 1041 - L. D. 1260

#### AN ACT to Amend the Charters of the Mars Hill Utility District and the Rumford Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P&SL 1911, c. 290, § 9, 6th sentence, as repealed and replaced by P&SL 1971, c. 58, is amended to read:

Each member shall receive in full compensation for his services an allowance of \$300 per annum \$30 for each meeting attended and reimbursement for travel and expenses, up to a maximum of \$400 per year.

Sec. 2. P&SL 1957, c. 143, § 8, 6th sentence, is amended to read:

The trustees shall meet monthly and specially as may be necessary and each shall receive compensation of \$10 \$30 for each regular or special meeting attended; provided, however, that the total annual compensation of each shall not exceed \$300 \$600.

Effective September 18, 1981